this investment was presented within car park activities as a non-current investment. This investment has been re-classified
outside of car park activities and presented the investment together with the Groups listed investment, the investment
remains in non-current assets.

The prior year comparatives have been restated to:

•	 Decrease current investments in the Consolidated balance sheet by £5,871,000 at 1 July 2019 and 3,508,000
at 30 June 2020

•	 Decrease non-current investments (car park activities) in the Consolidated balance sheet by £2,510,000 at 1 July 2019
and £2,656,000 at 30 June 2020

•	 Increase non-current investments in the Consolidated balance sheet by £8,381,000 at 1 July 2019 and £6,164,000
at 30 June 2020.

	 The adjustment has no overall effect on the total net assets of the Group at 30 June 2020 or on the Groups loss for the
year ended 30 June 2020.

The above restatements do not have any tax implications as the Group’s activities are tax exempt due to its REIT status.

The impact on the Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2020 is as follows:

2020

Previously
reported

£000

(1)
Car parking

assets
£000

(2)
Leasehold
properties

£000

(4)
Sinking fund

provision
£000

(6)
Listed

investments
£000

2020
Restated

£000

Non-current assets
Property rental
Investment properties 280,914 (26,900) – – – 254,014
Investments in joint ventures 13,751 – – – – 13,751

294,665 (26,900) – – – 267,765

Car park activities
Freehold and leasehold properties 50,159 26,900 (546) – – 76,513
Goodwill and intangible assets 4,024 – – – – 4,024
Investments 2,656 – – – (2,656) –

56,839 26,900 (546) – (2,656) 80,537

Fixtures, equipment and motor vehicles 1,113 – – – – 1,113
Investments – – – – 6,164 6,164

Total non-current assets 352,617 – (546) – 3,508 355,579

Current assets
Investments 3,508 – – – (3,508) –
Assets held for sale 23,199 – – – – 23,199
Trade and other receivables 3,468 – – – – 3,468
Cash and cash equivalents 12,643 – – – – 12,643

Total current assets 42,818 – – – (3,508) 39,310

Total assets 395,435 – (546) – – 394,889

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (23,382) – – 146 – (23,236)
Financial liabilities (61,984) – – – – (61,984)

Total current liabilities (85,366) – – 146 – (85,220)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities (154,591) – – – – (154,591)

Total liabilities (239,957) – – 146 – (239,811)

Net assets 155,478 – (546) 146 – 155,078

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Parent
Called up share capital 13,290 – – – – 13,290
Share premium account 200 – – – – 200
Capital redemption reserve 559 – – – – 559
Revaluation reserve 750 – (250) – – 500
Retained earnings 140,679 – (296) 146 – 140,529

Total equity 155,478 – (546) 146 – 155,078

130 131

Town Centre Securities PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021 03. Financial Statements

26. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES CONTINUED

The impact on the Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2019 is as follows:

2019

Previously
reported

£000

(1)
Car parking

assets
£000

(2)
Leasehold
properties

£000

(3)
Sinking fund

provision
£000

(4)
Listed

investments
£000

2019
Restated

£000

Non-current assets
Property rental
Investment properties 324,500 (27,200) – – – 297,300
Investments in joint ventures 13,387 – – – – 13,387

337,887 (27,200) – – – 310,687

Car park activities
Freehold and leasehold properties 24,194 27,200 (584) – – 50,810
Goodwill and intangible assets 4,024 – – – – 4,024
Investments 2,510 – – – (2,510) –

30,728 27,200 (584) – (2,510) 54,834

Fixtures, equipment and motor vehicles 1,609 – – – – 1,609
Investments – – - – 8,381 8,381

Total non-current assets 370,224 – (584) – 5,871 375,511

Current assets
Investments 5,871 – – – (5,871) –
Assets held for sale – – – – – –
Trade and other receivables 5,354 – – – – 5,354
Cash and cash equivalents 23,692 – – – – 23,692

Total current assets 34,917 – – – (5,871) 29,046

Total assets 405,141 – (584) – – 404,557

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (34,739) – – 146 – (34,593)
Financial liabilities – – – – – –

Total current liabilities (34,739) – – 146 – (34,593)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities (182,152) – – – – (182,152)

Total liabilities (216,891) – – 146 – (216,745)

Net assets 188,250 – (584) 146 – 187,812

Equity attributable to the owners
of the Parent
Called up share capital 13,290 – – – – 13,290
Share premium account 200 – – – – 200
Capital redemption reserve 559 – – – – 559
Revaluation reserve 250 – (250) – – –
Retained earnings 173,951 – (334) 146 – 173,763

Total equity 188,250 – (584) 146 – 187,812

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

The impact on the income statement is as follows:

2020
Previously

reported
£000

(1)
Car parking

assets
£000

(2)
Leasehold
properties

£000

2020
Restated

£000

Gross revenue 27,989 – – 27,989
Provision for impairment of debtors (1,478) – – (1,478)
Service charge income 2,803 – – 2,803
Service charge expenses (4,011) – – (4,011)
Property expenses (9,244) (285) (141) (9,670)

Net revenue 16,059 (285) (141) 15,633
Administrative expenses (6,197) – – (6,197)
Other income 1,218 – – 1,218
Other expenses (777) – – (777)
Valuation movement on investment properties (26,324) 300 – (26,024)
Impairment of car parking assets 250 (15) 179 414
Profit on disposal of investment properties 168 – – 168
Share of post-tax profits from joint ventures 450 – – 450

Operating loss (15,153) – 38 (15,115)
Finance costs (9,009) – – (9,009)

Loss before taxation (24,162) – 38 (24,124)
Taxation – – – –

Loss for the year attributable to owners of the Parent (24,162) – 38 (24,124)

The impact on the cash flow statement is as follows:

2020
Previously

reported
£000

(1)
Car parking

assets
£000

(2)
Leasehold
properties

£000

2020
Restated

£000

Loss for the financial year (24,162) – 38 (24,124)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation 1,920 285 141 2,346
Profit on disposal of investment properties (168) – – (168)
Finance costs 9,009 – – 9,009
Share of post-tax profits from joint ventures (450) – – (450)
Movement in valuation of investment and development properties 26,324 (300) – 26,024
Movement in lease incentives 279 – – 279
Impairment of car parking assets (250) 15 (179) (414)
Decrease in receivables 1,097 – – 1,097
Increase in payables 834 – – 834

Cash generated from operations 14,433 – – 14,433

27. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

On 13 October 2021 the Group sold a property on Duke Street in London for £3.85m.

After the year end, the Company breached a financial covenant on one of its bank facilities for the covenant reporting period from
6 July 2021 to 5 October 2021. The Company had made the bank aware prior to formally reporting this breach. On 24 November
2021 the bank confirmed in writing to the Company that it had waived its right to take any action as a consequence of this breach.

132 133

Town Centre Securities PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021 03. Financial Statements

[…]

C)	 Listed investments
The company owns shares in a company listed on the AIM market of the London Stock Exchange. The total value of the
investment at 30 June 2020 was £3,508,000 and this was presented in the Company balance sheet within current asset
investments. The investment should not have been classified as current because the investment was acquired for use
on a continuing basis in the company’s activities.

	 The prior year comparatives have been restated to:

•	 Decrease current investments in the Company balance sheet by £5,871,000 at 1 July 2019 and 3,508,000
at 30 June 2020

•	 Increase non-current investments in the Company balance sheet by £5,871,000 at 1 July 2019 and 3,508,000
at 30 June 2020

	 The adjustment has no overall effect on the total net assets at 30 June 2020 or on the loss for the year ended 30 June 2020.

The impact of these adjustments on balance sheet line items is as follows:

2020
Previously

reported
£000

(A)
Impairment of

investments
£000

(B)
Provision for

intercompany
debtor

£000

(C)
 Listed

investments
£000

2020
Restated

£000

Fixed assets
Investment properties 102,406 – – – 102,406
Property, plant and equipment 743 – – – 743
Investments 256,648 (8,846) – 3,508 251,310

359,797 (8,846) – 3,508 354,459

Current assets
Investments 3,508 – – (3,508) –
Debtors 93,580 – (1,750) – 91,830
Cash 25 – 25

97,113 – (1,750) (3,508) 91,855

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Financial liabilities – borrowings (3,322) – (3,322)
Other creditors (147,065) – (147,065)

(150,387) – (150,387)

Net current liabilities (53,274) (1,750) (3,508) (58,352)

Total assets less current liabilities 306,523 (8,846) (1,750) – 295,927
Financial liabilities – borrowings (185,998) – – – (185,998)

Net assets 120,525 (8,846) (1,750) – 109,929

Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent
Called up share capital 13,290 – – – 13,290
Share premium account 200 – – – 200
Capital redemption reserve 559 – – – 559
Other reserve 80,057 (16,415) – – 63,642
Unrealised non-distributable reserve – 3,000 – – 3,000
Retained earnings 26,419 4,569 (1,750) – 29,238

Total shareholders’ funds 120,525 (8,846) (1,750) – 109,929

142 143

Town Centre Securities PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2021 03. Financial Statements

continued
Notes to the company financial statements

11. SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES

The Company’s wholly owned active subsidiary undertakings at 30 June 2021, registered in England or Scotland and operating
in the United Kingdom, are as follows:

Company number Activity

Held directly
TCS Holdings Limited 2271353 Property investment
Dundonald Property Investments Limited 3672365 Property investment
Buckley Properties (Leeds) Limited 647309 Property investment
Citipark plc 8837214 Car park operations
TCS Development Management (Merrion) Limited 8696141 Property investment